

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: THREE PENNSYLVANIA  
SKILL AMUSEMENT DEVICES,  
ONE GREEN BANK BAG  
CONTAINING \$525.00 IN U.S.  
CURRENCY, AND SEVEN  
RECEIPTS.**

**APPEAL OF: COMMONWEALTH  
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Case No.: 707 CD 2023

Appeal from the Order of the Court  
of Common Pleas of Dauphin  
County, entered March 23, 2023, at  
No. 2022-CV-06333-MD

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN GAMING ASSOCIATION**

Gary M. Rubman\*  
Gerard J. Waldron\*  
Brienne Bharkhda (PA No. 309809)  
Scott Garfing\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 10<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
grubman@cov.com  
gwaldron@cov.com  
bbharkhda@cov.com  
sgarfing@cov.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Not admitted in Pennsylvania*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. Pennsylvania’s Legal Gambling Regime Was Designed to Protect the Public and Provide Important Benefits to Pennsylvania Citizens.....           | 4  |
| A. Licensing regimes are the bedrock of a regulated, safe market. ....  | 7  |
| B. Unregulated gambling machines cannibalize Pennsylvania’s tax base. ....  | 9  |
| C. Unregulated gambling machines do not undergo rigorous game testing and reporting requirements. ....  | 10 |
| D. Unregulated gambling machines lack responsible gaming protections for consumers. ....  | 11 |
| E. The legal gambling regulatory system helps ensure criminal enterprises do not profit from gambling.....  | 12 |
| II. The Lower Courts Misapplied the Predominant Factor Test.....  | 13 |
| A. The predominant factor test requires consideration of the practical operation of the games. ....   | 14 |
| B. Both lower courts failed to properly account for the practical operation of the games. ....  | 20 |
| C. Both cases should be remanded for development of a more fulsome record and proper application of the predominant factor test. ....             | 22 |
| III. Even if the Court Decides That Design is Paramount in the Predominant Factor Test, the Lower Court Cases Were Still Incorrectly Decided..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>      |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Affiliated Enterprises, Inc. v. Waller</i> ,<br>5 A.2d 257 (Del. Super. Ct. 1939) .....  | 17, 18, 19          |
| <i>American Treasures, Inc. v. State of North Carolina</i> ,<br>173 N.C. App. 170 (2005).....   | 19                  |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Lund</i> ,<br>15 A.2d 839 (Pa. Super. 1940).....   | <i>passim</i>       |
| <i>In re: Four Pennsylvania Skill Amusement Devices and One Ticket<br/>Redemption Terminal Containing \$18,692 in U.S. Currency</i> ,<br>No. 6673-CV-2021, slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 8, 2023) .....         | 7, 8, 9, 15, 20, 21 |
| <i>In re: Three Pennsylvania Skill Amusement Devices, One Green Bank Bag<br/>Containing \$525.00 in U.S. Currency, and Seven Receipts</i> ,<br>No. 2022-CV-06333, slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 30, 2022) ..... | 15, 20, 21, 22      |
| <i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Fox Beatrice Theatre Corp.</i> ,<br>275 N.W. 605 (1937) .....  | 14, 17              |
| <i>State v. Eames</i> ,<br>87 N.H. 477183 A. 590 (1936) .....   | 4, 13, 17           |
| <i>State v. La Crosse Theaters Co.</i> ,<br>232 Wis. 153 (1939).....  | 14, 17              |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>   |                     |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 5513 .....   | 18                  |
| 58 Pa. Code § 423a.3(a)(3).....   | 8                   |
| 58 Pa. Code § 461a.7 .....  | 10                  |
| 58 Pa. Code § 503a.....   | 11                  |
| Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4.1403.....   | 9                   |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5312(a)(2)(X).....  | 12                  |

**Other Authorities**

31 C.F.R. § 1021.210..... 12

31 C.F.R. § 1021.320..... 12

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2) ..... 1
